There are a number of terms which will be implemented under these documents some of
which include:

 YA Global and Coffee House converting their debt to equity;

 potential issue of shares under the HNC bond;

 a further funding agreement by YA Global providing security (fixed and floating charge)
over the Company’s assets and a charge in favour of HNC to secure repayment of theover the Company s assets, and a charge in favour of HNC to secure repayment of the
Convertible Notes sum advanced by HNC in November 2008;

 retain all assets for the benefit of post-recapitalisation Compass  Shareholders; and

t ith b d f di t

18

 operate with a new board of directors.

Proposal Summary and Implications Cont.

 Capital Structure Post Recapitalisation

 The impact of the proposed issue of securities on the capital structure of the The impact of the proposed issue of securities on the capital structure of the
Company is as follows:

Shareholder Shareholding
Pre-
recapitalisation

%

New Securities
Issued

%

Shareholding
Post-
recapitalisation

%

Shareholding
if HNC
converts full

%recapitalisation % % recapitalisation % converts full
principal
amount of
Bond

%

YA Global 761,454 0.5 1,083,618,669
Shares*

86.3 1,084,380,123 77.4 1,084,380,123 69.3

Coffee 2 403 478 1 7 172 722 511 13 7 175 125 989 12 5 175 125 989 11 2Coffee
House

2,403,478 1.7 172,722,511
Shares*

13.7 175,125,989 12.5 175,125,989 11.2

HNC 6,000,000 4.1 162,616,990
conversion
rights

 6,000,000 0.4  168,616,990 10.8

Other
Shareholders

135,501,799 93.7 406,505,397
New Options

 135,501,799 9.7 135,501,799 8.7

* As a part of the pro rata issue of New Options, in respect of their existing Shareholdings, YA Global and Coffee House will

Shareholders New Options

Total 144,666,731 100 1,256,341,180 100  1,401,007,911 100 1,563,624,901 100

also be issued with 1,084,380,123 and 175,125,989 New Options respectively. However, they will undertake to Compass
not to exercise or transfer those New Options during the term of the New Options, meaning they will receive no benefit
from them.

 The New Securities Issued total is presented in respect to Shares only.  The conversion rights and New Options are
separately displayed within this column but are not included in the total

19

separately displayed within this column, but are not included in the total.

Proposal Summary and Implications Cont.

Key Implications of the Proposal